

# Pinellas County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-1528A Version: 1			
Туре:	Contract/Agreement	Status:	Passed	
File created:	8/9/2018	In control:	Solid Waste	
On agenda:	10/23/2018	Final action:	10/23/2018	
Title:	Award of bid to A1 Assets, Inc	. for requirements	of recycling and demanufacturing of elect	ctronics.
Sponsors:				
Indexes:				
Code sections:				
Attachments:	1. Bid Tabulation			
Date	Ver. Action By	Act	on F	Result

## <u>Subject:</u>

Award of bid to A1 Assets, Inc. for requirements of recycling and demanufacturing of electronics.

#### Recommended Action:

Approval of the award of bid with A1 Assets, Inc. (A1) for requirements of recycling and demanufacturing of electronics.

Bid No. 178-0567-B(JA) in an annual amount of \$333,600.00 for a sixty (60) month term total of \$1,668,000.00 on the basis of being the lowest responsive, responsible bid meeting specifications.

### Strategic Plan:

Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship 3.4 Reduce/reuse/recycle resources including energy, water, and solid waste

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers 5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

#### Summary:

This contract provides end-of-life electronics collection and recycling from County residents and businesses. Services include on-site collection from the Household Electronics and Chemical Collection Center (HEC3), mobile collection events and environmental business collection events.

#### **Background Information:**

This is a re-solicitation, as the original contract was originally awarded by the County Administrator on June 30, 2018, with award rescinded on September 21, 2018. There were two (2) responsive bids. The pool of potential firms is very limited due to the regulations that must be met for this service. A1 was the original awardee, but had issues furnishing the required insurance through their broker. A1's pricing was over \$3,000,000 less than the second bidder. Staff recommended a resolicitation.

The re-solicitation yielded three (3) responsive bidders. A1 was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and has met insurance requirements, which were reviewed and approved by the Risk Management Department.

The contract has provision for price adjustments after the initial twenty-four (24) month term and annually thereafter, based upon the Consumer Price Index for Water, Sewer, and Trash Collection.

Upon completion of the north county collection facility, the location will be incorporated into the contract as an additional drop-off site.

#### Fiscal Impact:

Estimated annual expenditure not to exceed: \$333,600.00

Estimated 60 month contract expenditure not to exceed: \$1,668,000.00

Funding is derived from the Solid Waste operating budget.

#### Staff Member Responsible:

Paul Sacco, Interim Director, Solid Waste Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

#### Partners:

N/A

Attachments: Bid Tabulation